

No. 20-875

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOK KONG, TRUSTEE FOR NEXT-OF-KIN OF
MAP KONG, DECEDENT,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BURNSVILLE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAUREN BONDS
NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave.
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
(620) 664-8584
Legal.npap@nlg.org

JON LOEVY
Counsel of Record
ROSHNA BALA KEEN
ANAND SWAMINATHAN
STEVE ART
DAVID B. OWENS
RUTH BROWN
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, Illinois 60607
(312) 243-5900
jon@loevy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 18, 2021

**MOTION FOR WAIVER OF TIME AND LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON
BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTERLOCUTORY APPELLATE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW ORDERS DENYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS EXTREMELY LIMITED.	3
II. AN EXPANSIVE READING OF <i>SCOTT'S</i> EXCEPTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED DOCTRINE, BURDENS APPELLATE COURTS, AND INVITES MERITLESS APPEALS	5
A. An Expanded Reading of <i>Scott</i> Is Inconsistent with the Final Judgment Rule and the Collateral Order Doctrine's Objectives and Limitations.....	5
B. A Broad Reading of <i>Scott's</i> Exception Would Force Appellate Courts To Undertake Repeated and Independent Reviews of the Evidentiary Record During Qualified Immunity Appeals..	7
C. A Broad Reading of <i>Scott's</i> Exception Invites Meritless Appeals, Increasing the Already Large Volume of Interlocutory Appeals.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. MERITLESS INTERLOCUTORY APPEALS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ORDERS ENABLED BY <i>SCOTT</i> FRUSTRATE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS AND DELAY JUSTICE FOR PLAINTIFFS IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Blount Cty.</i> , 846 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 229 (1996).....	3, 10
<i>Bey v. Falk</i> , 946 F.3d 304, 312 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Blaylock v. City of Phila.</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Benefit Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3
<i>Darden v. City of Ft. Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	6
<i>Estate of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Franco v. Gunsalus</i> , 972 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Gant v. Hartman</i> , 924 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	13
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304, 314-15 (1995).....	1, 4, 6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Clark</i> , 630 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7-8
<i>Martin v. City of Taylor</i> , 509 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Michael v. Trevena</i> , 899 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	3, 6, 11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	3
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 573 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Mullinex v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	8
<i>Norton v. Rodrigues</i> , 955 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Romo v. Lagen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Sanford v. Stewart</i> , 597 Fed. Appx. 321(6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	1, 4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Stinson v. Gauger</i> , 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> , 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Walton v. Dawson</i> , 752 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3907, at 270 & n.2, 273-74 (2d ed. 1991).....	3
Alphonse Gerhardstein, <i>Making a Buck While Making A Difference</i> , 21 Mich. J. Race & L. 251 (2016).....	13
Bryan Lammon, <i>Assumed Facts and Blatant Contradictions in Qualified- Immunity Appeals</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. (draft at 34–37) (forthcoming 2021), draft available at https://ssrn.com/abstract= 3428456	11
Joanna Schwartz, <i>After Qualified Immun- ity</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (2020)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joanna Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity's Selection Effects</i> , 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1101 (2020).....	11, 13
Joanna Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L. J. 2 (2017).....	10
Karen Blum, <i>Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1887 (2018).....	11
